508939396 12/24/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI717351

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Security Interest/Intellectual Property Security Agreement	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
AppViewX, Inc.	12/24/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	AB Private Credit Investors LLC	
Street Address:	405 Colorado Street	
Internal Address:	Suite 1500	
City:	Austin	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	78701	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9203713
Patent Number:	9590876
Patent Number:	9729411
Patent Number:	9503449
Patent Number:	10095790
Patent Number:	10116509
Patent Number:	10044561
Patent Number:	11038781
Patent Number:	10645122
Patent Number:	11838180
Application Number:	18392090
Application Number:	18391966

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8662271809

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8009279801

Email: pagodoa@gmail.com,jean.paterson@cscglobal.com

Correspondent Name: CSC -PJ Agodoa

Address Line 1: 19 West 44th Street

PATENT - 069775 EPAME - 0588

508939396 REEL: 069775 FRAME: 0588

	e 200 York, NEW YORK 10036	
	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	944 PT (CSC ref#1750915)	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Penelope Agodoa	
SIGNATURE:	Penelope Agodoa	
DATE SIGNED:	12/24/2024	
Total Attachments: 6		
source=944 (PT AppViewX)#page1.tiff		
source=944 (PT AppViewX)#page2.tiff		
source=944 (PT AppViewX)#page3.tiff		
source=944 (PT AppViewX)#page4.tiff		
source=944 (PT AppViewX)#page5.tiff		

source=944 (PT AppViewX)#page6.tiff

PATENT REEL: 069775 FRAME: 0589

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS, dated as of December 24, 2024 (this "Agreement"), is made by AppViewX, Inc., a New York corporation (the "Grantor"), in favor of AB Private Credit Investors LLC as the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, dated as of December 24, 2024 (as the same may be amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, replaced or refinanced from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among AVX Parent, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Holdings"), AVX Merger Sub, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Initial Borrower"), which on the Closing Date shall be merged with, and into, AppViewX, Inc., a New York corporation (the "Company" and such merger, the "Closing Date Merger"), with the Company surviving the Closing Date Merger as the "Borrower", the Lenders from time to time party thereto, AB Private Credit Investors LLC, as the Administrative Agent and the Collateral Agent, and the other parties from time to time party thereto, the Lenders and Letter of Credit Issuers have severally agreed to make their respective loans and extensions of credit to Holdings, the Initial Borrower, the Borrower and the Subsidiaries upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth therein;

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, Holdings, the Initial Borrower, the Borrower and any Subsidiaries of the Borrower that are or become a party thereto as Grantors, have executed and delivered the Security Agreement, dated as of December 24, 2024 in favor of the Collateral Agent (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, replaced or refinanced from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), or a supplement thereto;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, each Grantor has granted to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a lien on and security interest in all of its right, title and interest in, to and under all Intellectual Property, including the Patents, that are not Excluded Property; and

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and in order to induce the Lenders and the Letter of Credit Issuers to make their respective Extensions of Credit to Holdings, the Initial Borrower, the Borrower and the Subsidiaries, as applicable, and to induce one or more Cash Management Banks, Bank Product Providers or Hedge Banks to enter into Secured Cash Management Agreements, Secured Bank Product Agreements or Secured Hedge Agreements, respectively, with Holdings, the Borrower and/or the Restricted Subsidiaries, each Grantor hereby agrees with the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein, or the context otherwise requires, terms used in this Agreement, including its preamble and recitals, have the meanings provided or provided by reference in Security Agreement, or if not defined therein, in the Credit Agreement.
- 2. <u>Grant of Security Interest</u>. Subject to the terms of the Security Agreement, the Grantor hereby grants to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a Lien on and security interest in all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the following property owned by such Grantor or in which such Grantor has any right title or interest (collectively, the "<u>Patent Collateral</u>"), as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due (whether at the stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of the Obligations, but excluding the Excluded Property:

149279809_4

- (i) the Patents listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto, (ii) all reissues, reexaminations, continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, or extensions thereof, and the inventions, discoveries or designs disclosed or claimed therein, (iii) all rights, priorities and privileges related thereto, and (iv) all rights to sue at law or in equity for any infringement or other violation or impairment thereof, including the right to receive all Proceeds therefrom.
- 3. <u>Purpose</u>. This Agreement has been executed and delivered by Grantor for the purpose of recording the grant of security interest herein with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.
- 4. <u>Termination or Release</u>. Upon the termination of the Security Agreement or release of a Grantor in accordance with Section 6.4 thereof, the Collateral Agent shall, at the expense of such Grantor, execute, acknowledge, and deliver to the Grantors an instrument in writing in recordable form releasing the Security Interest in the Patent Collateral of such Grantor under this Grant of Security Interest in Patents.
- 5. <u>Acknowledgment</u>. The Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Secured Parties with respect to the security interest in the Patent Collateral granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which (including the remedies provided for therein) are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Agreement and the terms of the Security Agreement, the terms of the Security Agreement shall govern.
- 6. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed by one or more of the parties to this Agreement on any number of separate counterparts (including by facsimile or other electronic transmission), and all of said counterparts taken together shall be deemed to be originals and shall constitute one and the same instrument.
- 7. <u>Governing Law.</u> THIS AGREEMENT AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES HEREUNDER SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

[Signature pages follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by their respective officers or representatives thereunto duly authorized as of the day and year first above written.

APPVIEWX, INC.,

as a Grantor

By: Earl Charles

-Signed by:

Name: Earl Charles

Title: Chief Financial Officer

[Grant of Security Interest in Patents]

AB PRIVATE CREDIT INVESTORS

LLC, as Collateral Agent

By

Shishir Agrawal

Name: Shishir Agrawal

Title: Senior Managing Director

[Grant of Security Interest in Patents]

PATENT REEL: 069775 FRAME: 0593

SCHEDULE A

U.S. Patent Registrations and Applications

I. United States Patent Registrations:

Title	Issue Date	Patent Number	Owner of Record
System and method for creating and establishing a workflow based template for a domain server or IP server in data centers	December 1, 2015	US9203713	AppViewX, Inc.
Centralized dashboard for monitoring and controlling various application specific network components across data centers	March 7, 2017	US9590876	AppViewX, Inc.
Centralized device management system for monitoring and controlling various application specific network components across data centers	August 8, 2017	US9729411	AppViewX, Inc.
Application centric centralized certificate management system for managing certificates across data centers	November 22, 2016	US9503449	AppViewX, Inc.
Control center system for searching and managing objects across data centers	October 9, 2018	US10095790	AppViewX, Inc.
System and method for monitoring and managing objects across data centers	October 30, 2018	US10116509	AppViewX, Inc.
Application provisioning system for requesting configuration updates for application objects across data centers	August 7, 2018	US10044561	AppViewX, Inc.
System and method for tracking and managing one or more devices in a dynamic network	June 15, 2021	US11038781	AppViewX, Inc.
System for monitoring and managing firewall devices and firewall management platforms	May 5, 2020	US10645122	AppViewX, Inc.

149279809_4

PATENT REEL: 069775 FRAME: 0594

Title	Issue Date	Patent Number	Owner of Record
A cloud connector system for establishing a secure connection	December 5, 2023	US11838180	AppViewX,
between cloud server and a tenant			Inc.

II. United States Patent Applications:

Title	Filing Date	Patent Application Number	Owner of Record
System and method for enabling dynamic regrouping of icons on a GUI without requiring reconfiguration	December 21, 2023	18/392,090	AppViewX, Inc.
System and method for performing tenant provisioning	December 21, 2023	18/391,966	AppViewX, Inc.

-4-

RECORDED: 12/24/2024